BERTRAND, JACK RAY

Birth

October 27, 1930 Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Death

May 27, 1975 at home, 4147 11th St., Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Cause of Death

Heart attack

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 116

Father

Ralph Bertrand

Mother

Helen Grace Romans

Marriage

Jack Ray Bertrand to Linda _____

Census

1940 – Ward 8, Des Moines, Lee Twp., Polk Co., IA; ED100-143; Page 4B; April 19, 1940
#82- rent home, valued at \$15.00; same place; Address: house #1258 E. 22ndSt.; line 60
Bertrand, Ralph B. 39 Policeman, parks department IA

and, Ralph B.	39	Policeman, parks department IA
Helen G.	28	IA
Jack R.	09	IA
Donald L.	08	IA
Larry J.	03	IA
Eugene F.	00 4/12	2 IA

Obituary

[The Des Moines Tribune, Wednesday, May 28, 1975, page 32]



Jack R. Bertrand, 43, of 4147 Eleventh St. died of a heart attack Tuesday at his home. Services will be at 3 p.m. Thursday at Arnold's Highland Park Funeral Home, with burial in PleasantRidgeCemetery at Orillia.

Mr. Bertrand, a warehouseleadman for Great Plains Bag Corp., was a lifelong resident of Des Moines and a member of Warehousemen, Inside Workers, Drivers and Helpers Union Local 394.

Surviving are his wife, Linda; three brothers, Eugene, Donald and Ronald, a sister, Mrs. Linda Anderson, his parents, Mr. and Mrs. Ralph Bertrand, a son, Richard, and two daughters, Mrs. Catherine Dawson and Mrs. Jackie Manson, all of Des Moines, and two grandchildren.

Military Service

Private in Air Force; Inducted into Armed Forces on April 1, 1951 in Des Moines, Iowa during the Korean conflict; discharged November 7, 1951; Serial Number was AF 26-801-202. His parents were Ralph Benjamin Bertrand and Helen Grace Romans Bertrand. His wife was Linda, a son, Richard and daughters, Catherine Dawson and Jackie Manson.